

73424.5

73424.5

No. 73424-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION 1

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORTER LAW CENTER, ETC.
Appellant – Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS,
Appellee - Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2018 OCT 23 11:10:01

**The Rosenberg Law Group, PLLC
Hanni Calhoun, WSBA #39609
1411 4th Avenue, Suite 1130
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 407-3300**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignment of Error.....	3
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
IV. Argument.....	5
A. Standard on Appeal.....	5
B. PLC has been Substantially Prejudiced.....	7
C. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support Decision.....	7
1. Department Only Contacted Two Consumers	8
2. Department Failed To Contact PLC’s Local Counsel.....	10
3. PLC Showed The Type of Legal Services Local Counsel Performed.....	12
(a) PLC’s Response.....	12
(b) Client Contracts.....	13
(c) Testimony of Mr. Porter.....	14
(d) Rates Charged.....	16

(e) The Department Erred.....	16
(f) The Marketing Was Consistent.....	20
D. Department Decisions Are Largely Based on Hearsay.....	22
E. Department Erroneously Interpreted and Applied the Law.....	23
1. The Burden of Proof is on Department.....	24
2. The Attorney Exemption Applies.....	25
3. Department’s Findings Cannot be Upheld.....	29
F. Department’s Order is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	33
1. Decision Regarding Deceptive Acts.....	33
2. Order for Restitution.....	40
3. Department’s Calculation of the Fine.....	42
G. PLC’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated.....	45
V. Conclusion.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 401, 421, 216 P.3d 451 (Div. 3 2009).....	6
<i>Ames v. Washington State Health Dep’t Medical Quality Assurance Comm’n</i> , 166 Wn.2d 255, 259, 208 P.3d 549 (2009).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587, 596, 13 P.3d 1076 (Div. 1 2000).....	6
<i>Brown v. State of Washington, Dep’t of Dental Health</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7, 17, 972 P.2d 101 (Div. 3 1998).....	7
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 136, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	46, 48
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</i> , 316 P.3d 1119, 1126 (Div. 1 2014).....	32
<i>Glaubach v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 833, 74 P.3d 1155 (2003).....	26
<i>Graham v. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 624, 631 (1976).....	45, 46, 49
<i>Hagan & Van Camp, P.S. v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 443, 453 (1981).....	45, 46, 49
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Sanai</i> , 167 Wn.2d 740, 751, 225 P.3d. 203 (2009).....	31
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 739-40, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	32
<i>Medical Disc. Bd. v. Johnston</i> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 483, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	6
<i>Nationscapital Mortg. Corp. v. State DFI</i> , 133 Wn. App. 723, 736, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	26

<i>Nguyen v. Dept. of Health</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 528 – 530, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	10, 25
<i>Seattle v. Ratliff</i> , 100 Wn.2d 212, 215 (1983).....	45, 46, 49
<i>Silverstreek, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 885 (2007).....	27
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 732, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	47
<i>Smith v. Employment Security Department</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 32, 226 P.3d 263 (Div. 2 2010).....	6
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 84 Wn.2d 342, 525 P.2d 761 (1974).....	46
<i>State v. David</i> , 134 Wn. App. 470, 478, 141 P.3d 646 (Div. 2 2006)...	45
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 242, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Schwab v. Washington State Bar Ass’n</i> , 80 Wn.2d 266, 272 (1972).....	46
<i>State v. McCabe</i> , 161 Wn. App. 781, 271 P.3d 264 (Div. 3 2011).....	31
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 505-06, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	45
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 741, 991 P.2d 80 (en banc 2000).....	46
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 416, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	30
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Pt. Ass’n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	6
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 24, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	6
<i>Wash. State Bar Ass’n v. State</i> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 908, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....	46

Other Cases

El Comite Para El Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam, 539 F.3d 1062, 1070 (9th Cir. 2008).....50

Statutes

RCW 19.146.020.....1, 12, 26, 28, 34, 49
RCW 19.146.200.....1, 28
RCW 19.146.221.....25
RCW 19.146.0201.....1, 34
RCW 34.05.570.....4, 5, 6, 7, 23, 33, 40, 42, 45

Washington Rules

Evidence Rules

ER 402.....23
ER 403.....22, 23
ER 801.....22
ER 802.....22

Court Rules

GR 12.1(a)(7).....46

Rules of Professional Conduct

RPC 1.6(a).....47
RPC 5.3.....29
RPC 5.5 (c).....26
